

150 E. GAY STREET,  $24^{\text{TH}}$  Floor Columbus, OH 43215-3192 Telephone: (614) 591-5461 Facsimile: (844) 670-6009 http://www.dickinsonwright.com

CHRISTINE M.T. PIRIK CPirik@dickinsonwright.com

December 15, 2021

Ms. Tanowa Troupe, Secretary Ohio Power Siting Board Docketing Division 180 East Broad Street, 11<sup>th</sup> Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215-3797

> **Re:** Case No. 20-417-EL-BGN -In the Matter of the Application of Grover Hill Wind, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Construct a Wind-Powered Electric Generation Facility in Paulding County, Ohio.

## Response to Ninth Data Request from Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board

Dear Ms. Troupe:

Attached please find Grover Hill Wind, LLC's ("Applicant") Response to the Ninth Data Request from the staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board ("OPSB Staff"). The Applicant provided this response to OPSB Staff on December 15, 2021.

We are available, at your convenience, to answer any questions you may have.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Christine M.T. Pirik</u> Christine M.T. Pirik (0029759) (Counsel of Record) Terrence O'Donnell (0074213) William V. Vorys (0093479) Matthew C. McDonnell (0090164) Dickinson Wright PLLC 150 East Gay Street, Suite 2400 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Phone: (614) 591-5461 cpirik@dickinsonwright.com todonnell@dickinsonwright.com wvorys@dickinsonwright.com Mcdonnell@dickinsonwright.com

Cc: Jim O'Dell Theresa White Randall Schumacher Jon Pawley Ms. Tanowa Troupe Grover Hill Wind, LLC Case No. 20-417-EL-BGN

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The Ohio Power Siting Board's e-filing system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document on the parties referenced in the service list of the docket card who have electronically subscribed to these cases. In addition, the undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing document is also being served upon the persons below this 15<sup>th</sup> day of December, 2021.

/s/ Christine M.T. Pirik Christine M.T. Pirik (0029759)

Counsel:

werner.margard@OhioAGO.gov

Administrative Law Judge:

greta.see@puco.ohio.gov david.hicks@puco.ohio.gov

4855-8594-2534 v1 [73809-23]

#### BEFORE THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of the Application of Grover Hill Wind, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need to Construct a Wind-Powered Electric Generation Facility in Paulding County, Ohio

Case No: 20-417-EL-BGN

## <u>GROVER HILL WIND, LLC 'S</u> <u>RESPONSE TO THE NINTH DATA REQUEST</u> FROM THE STAFF OF THE OHIO POWER SITING BOARD

On May 3, 2021, as supplemented on June 7, 2021, Grover Hill Wind, LLC ("Applicant") filed an application ("Application") with the Ohio Power Siting Board ("OPSB") proposing to construct a wind-powered electric generation facility in Paulding County, Ohio ("Project").

On December 9, 2021, the Staff of the OPSB ("OPSB Staff") provided the Applicant with OPSB Staff's Ninth Data Request. Now comes the Applicant providing the following response to the Ninth Data Request from the OPSB Staff.

## 1. Please upload shapefiles to the Sharepoint depicting the proposed delivery routes.

**Response:** The Applicant has provided the shapefiles to OPSB Staff.

# 2. Also, upload shapefiles that illustrate electric collection line locations. Distinguish between overhead and underground collection lines.

**Response:** The Applicant has provided the shapefiles to OPSB Staff.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Christine M.T. Pirik</u> Christine M.T. Pirik (0029759) (Counsel of Record) Terrence O'Donnell (0074213) William V. Vorys (0093479) Matthew C. McDonnell (0090164) Dickinson Wright PLLC 150 East Gay Street, Suite 2400 Columbus, Ohio 43215 Attorneys for Grover Hill Wind, LLC

# This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities

# Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on

12/15/2021 9:53:10 AM

in

# Case No(s). 20-0417-EL-BGN

Summary: Response to Ninth Data Request from Staff of the Ohio Power Siting Board electronically filed by Christine M.T. Pirik on behalf of Grover Hill Wind, LLC